(loucester
City Council

Licensing and Enforcement Committee
Meeting: Tuesday, 10th September 2013

at 6.30 pm in Committee Room 1, North Warehouse, The Docks,
Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Clirs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Tracey, Durrant,
C. Witts, Lugg, Ravenhill, Hanman, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and
Gilson

Contact: Sonia Tucker

Democratic Services Officer
01452 396126
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2013.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate
to:

e Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
e Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in
respect of individual Council Officers

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER
PERSON)

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition is in relation to:

e Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or




o Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

6. SCRAP METAL DEALERS' ACT 2013 (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Corporate Director for Services and Neighbourhoods

7. | MEMBERS' UPDATE FOR LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE (Pages
17 - 48)

Report of the Corporate Director for Services and Neighbourhoods

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 10 December 2013 at 6.30 p.m.

Julian Wain
Chief Executive

Date of Publication: Monday, 2 September 2013




NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member
has a Disclosable Pecuniary 
[...]
sly, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
* You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
= Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
= Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
= Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.







This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Iltem 3

Glloucester

City Council
LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
MEETING :  Tuesday, 18th June 2013
PRESENT . ClIrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Tracey, Durrant,

C. Witts, Lugg, Ravenhill, Hanman, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and
Gilson

Officers in Attendance

Steve Isaac, Solicitor

Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager
Sonia Tucker, Democratic Services Officer (Secretary)

APOLOGIES : Clirs.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR
RESOLVED

That the appointments made at Annual Council be noted.

CHANGE TO ORDER OF AGENDA

The Chair announced that in view of the public interest in items later on the agenda
that the order would be varied to allow these to be considered first.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

There were no questions from members of the public.

1



Page 2

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
18.06.13

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER
PERSON)

The Committee received a deputation from Mr Zeya Ahmed, a member of the
Hackney Carriage trade regarding the item on the agenda relating to the draft
revised Policy and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. Mr
Ahmed
[...]
o charge a LNL to those persons licensed to sell alcohol late at night as
a means of raising a contribution to the cost of policing the late-night economy.

The Committee noted that it was up to the Council as Licensing Authority to decide
whether to implement a LNL after due consideration of all factors including the
views of the Chief Officer of Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner.

2



Page 3

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
18.06.13

Members were informed that there had not been a formal request from
Gloucestershire Constabulary to introduce the levy.

The Food Safety and Licensing Services Manager briefed Members on how the
LNL might operate and explained the charging structure, which was based on the
non domestic rateable value of the relevant premises, and the potential income
which might accrue to the authority. A minimum of 70% of the funds would be
passed directly to the PCC who were not restricted to spending the money on
tackling crime and disorder and not obliged to use it within the City.

Members were advised that they would need to consider the financial burdens
which the LNL would impose on businesses already struggling to survive in the
current economic climate should it be decided to introduce the levy in the future.

The Chair reminded Members that the report was for information only and that the
Committee was not being asked to recommend introduction of the levy at this
stage. After discussion, the Committee considered that they wished to enforce this
point by adding an extra recommendation to the report.

The Chair moved the following recommendation which was seconded and on being
put to the vote, carried. ‘That there will be no introduction of a Late Night Levy at
this time. Any future implementation will depend on the City enjoying a vibrant
night-time economy’.

RESOLVED
1. That the report be noted.

2. That there will be no introduction of a Late Night Levy at this time. Any
future implementation will depend on the City enjoyi
[...]
nts of clarification
from the Committee regarding the length of the consultation period should Members
approve the recommendation before them and the fact that a suitable location in
Southgate Street had not yet been assessed.

The Chair opened up the subject for debate. The following matters were
discussed:-

o Parts of Southgate Street had recently been redeveloped with no provision
for a taxi rank, therefore a hailing point might be more appropriate

¢ If the linkages to the new Greyfriars development were improved, customers
would be able to walk to the existing taxi rank in Brunswick Road more
easily, negating the need for a taxi rank in Southgate Street

e Café Rene, The New County and the two churches in Southgate Street
already had their own efficient in-house calling system for getting their
customers home safely

e The justification for placing a taxi rank in that location. One Member
suggested moving it further down Southgate Street.

e Concerns were expressed that a taxi rank would encourage people to
congregate in that area who would otherwise disperse

Members were reminded that the request for the extra rank had come from the
Hackney Carriage Trade.

The Chair moved an amendment to the first recommendation in the report which
was seconded and on being put to the vote, carried. ‘That the need for an
additional Hackney Carriage Rank in the vicinity of Southgate Street be assessed
and a paper be brought back to the next meeting of Licensing and Enforcement
Committee to decide whether to accept it’.

RESOLVED



Page 5

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
18.06.13

1. That the need for an additional Hackney Carriage Rank in the vicinity of
Southgate Street be assessed and a paper be brought back to the next
meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee to decide whether to
accept it.

2. That the taxi ranks no longer in use within the City, namely Brunswick Road
and Quay Street, be retained for the time being, on the grounds that they
may come back into 
[...]
LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Members were presented with an update on key licensing activities carried out in
the last quarter. Details of future work and the updated Forward Work Plan to June
2016 were also included in the report.

The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager highlighted sections in the update
regarding Reform to Taxi and Private Hire Law Consultation and new case law that
the Committee should be aware of. There was a point of clarification from a
Member regarding Gating Orders which was answered.



Page 8
LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

18.06.13
The Chair thanked the Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager for producing
the report.
RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 10 September 2013 at 18.30 hours.

Time of commencement: 18:30 hours
Time of conclusion: 20:35 hours
Chair



Page 9 Agenda Iltem 6

(loucester
City Council

Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement Date: 10" September 2013
Committee
Cabinet (for Information) 11" September 2013
Council 12'" September 2013
Subject: Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
Report Of: Corporate Director for Services and Neighbourhoods
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy No
Framework:
Contact Officer: Lisa Jones, Food and Licensing Service Manager
Email: lisa.jones@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 394067
Appendices: 1. None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to Members an update of the new legislation covering scrap metal
dealers and motor salvage operators and the changes proposed to the role of the
Licensing and Enforcement Committee, the Licensing and Enforcement Sub-
Committees and Officers within the Council’s scheme of delegated functions.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that:
(1) Council delegates the function to consider appeals against officer
decisions or contentious applications for scrap metal dealer licences to the
Licensing and Enforcement Committee with sub-delegation to Licensing
and Enforcement (Enforcement) Sub-Committee;
(2) Council delegates the function to determine and approve policy for

implementation and delivery of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 to the
Licensing and Enforcement Committee;

ES21164



©)

(4)

©)

2.2

2.3

(1)

(2)

©)

(4)

©)

Page 10

Council delegates the function to determine fees for Scrap Metal Dealers
licence applications to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee;

Council delegates the function of processing minor amendments to policy
as a result of pending guidance, to the Director of Services &
Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Chair of Licensing and
Enforcement Committee; and

Council delegates the function of considering and approving non-
contentious applications for scrap metal dealer licences to the Food and
Licensing Service Manager

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the content of this report for information.
Council is asked to RESOLVE that:

The delegated function to consider appeals against officer decisions and
contentious applications for scrap metal dealer licences is delegated to the
Licensing and Enforcement Committee with sub-delegation to Licensing
and Enforcement Sub-Committees.

The delegated function to determine and approve policy for
implementation and delivery of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 is
delegated to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee;

The delegated function to determine fees for Scrap Metal Dealers licence
applications is delegated to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee.

The delegated the function of processing minor amendments to policy as a
result of pending guidance, is delegated to the Director of Services &
Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Chair of Licensing and
Enforcement Committee; and

The delegated the function of considering and approving non-contentious
applications for scrap metal dealer licences is delegated to the Food and
Licensing Service Manager

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (“the new Act’) received Royal Assent on 28
February 2013 and this repeals the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and Part 1 of
the Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001 (relating to motor salvage operators). The
measures are expected to come into force by 1% October 2013, however, this is
dependent on a national register of scrap metal dealers being established by the
Environment Agency.

ES21164



Page 11

3.2  Growth in metal theft has driven a rise in commodity prices, which has cost the
economy between £220 million and £777 million a year according to two
estimates. Metal theft has caused disruption to energy supplies, transport and
telecommunications, as well as seeing stolen manhole covers and desecrated
war memorials. These problems have highlighted how ineffective the current
regulation of scrap metal dealers has become, triggering a need to revise this
legislative framework.

3.3 Key features of the new Act:-

ES21164

Requires all individuals and businesses to complete an enhanced application
process to obtain a scrap metal dealer licences. [1The new Act brings in two
types of licences either a site/premises licence or a mobile collectors’ licence.
The licence allows a business to trade as a scrap metal dealer at the
premises identified, or in the case of a collectors licence to collect scrap
metal within the City Council’'s boundary.

The City Council will have the power to refuse unsuitable
applicants. Applicants for a licence must be deemed to be suitable and in
determining this the City Council can have regard to:

» Whether the applicant or any site manager has been convicted of any
relevant offence

» Whether the applicant or any site manager has been the subject of any

relevant enforcement action

Any previous refusal for issue of or renewal of a scrap metal licence

Any previous refusal for a environmental permit or registration

Any previous revocation of a scrap metal licence

Whether the applicant has demonstrated that there will be adequate

procedures to comply with the new A
[...]
e.

Alternative Options Considered

At the time of preparing this report the full expected guidance on implementation
of the new Act has not been published. However, it has been reported that the
Home Office is allowing a transitional arrangement that allows existing Scrap
Metal Dealers to make applications as early as September 2013. It is therefore
necessary to have the governance arrangements in place as soon as reasonably
possible to allow us to be able to determine fees and consider applications.

Reasons for Recommendations

The new Act gives the City Council the power to better regulate these industries
by providing a power to refuse to grant a licence and revoke licences if the dealer
is considered ‘unsuitable’. Unsuitability will be based on a number of factors
including any relevant convictions.

The licensing regime introduced by the new Act is very similar to the licensing of
taxi and private hire drivers and the issuing of Personal Licences under the
Licensing Act 2003. The determination of the suitability of applicants is based on
a number of factors as outlined in section 3 of the Act including any unspent
relevant criminal convictions. It is therefore proposed that, subject to satisfactory
negotiation, the administration of the new licences will be integrated into the City
Council’s current licensing arrangements.

5.3 Whilst it is expected that straightforward applications will be decided under

delegation to officers, any disputed decisions would need to be heard by a
Member panel with a further right of an applicant to appeal a decision to the
Magistrates’ Court.

ES21164



54

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Page 13

A Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee system provides a suitable
Member panel to determine applications that are contentious or involve
judgements about the past criminal record of applicants.

Future Work and Conclusions

The new Act introduces a licensing process similar to the City Council’s
mainstream licensing functions. It is proposed to integrate the new processes
into the licensing service currently provided by the City Council.

The nature of the new licensing regime and the requirement for disputed
applications to be considered by a Member panel relate to the functions of the
Licensing and Enforcement Committee. It is therefore proposed that the new
provisions are added to the functions of the Licensing and Enforcement
Committee with sub-delegation to the Licensing and Enforcement (Enforcement)
Sub-Committee and the Food and Licensing Service Manager reflecting those
procedures already in place for other licensing functions.

Currently registered scrap metal dealers are able to apply for a new licence from
1% October 2013. Provided they make their applications before 15" October,
currently registered scrap metal dealers will automatically be issued with a
temporary licence pending completion of formal suitability assessments.
Temporary licences will run until the 1% December by which time Licensing
Authorities are expected to have completed and embedded its licensing process.

It is further understood that Licensing Authorities that are not in a position to
process new applications by the 15 December will not have grounds to make a
Closure Order against a temporarily-licensed site and successful prosecutions
will not be possible unless a licence is subsequently refused.

Applications made after 15™ October will be subject to the full licensing process
and there is no guarantee that they will be complete before 1° December. Any
merchant operating after 1% December 2013 without a licence will be in breach of
the new legislation and may be served with a Closure Order.

The Licensing Team will be following the progress on the changes to the
legislative framework closely. Although the primary legislation has been passed
there is still a lot of work required by Government through provision of detailed
Guidance for operators and Licensing Authorities, and passing of Statutory
Instruments to set detailed Regulations, including:

« Issue of Regulations setting out the form & content of licences.
o Issue of formal Guidance to Local Authorities on suitability assessment.

ES21164



Page 14

« Issue of regulations setting out relevant offences to be considered in
assessing suitability of applicants.

« Issue of regulations specifying requirements for verifying the identity of
persons supplying scrap metal.

« Issue of Guidance for applicants on applying to “Disclosure Scotland” for basic
criminal record checks.

« Publication of licence application forms by Local Authorities.

« Setting of licence application fees by Local Authorities.

6.7 Itis anticipated that to enable a clear and transparent application process
including the licensing authorities consideration of an applicant’s suitability, a
Gloucester City Council’s Scrap Metal Dealers Act Policy will be developed and
adopted once relevant Regulations and Guidance is received relating to these
provisions.

6.8 Members are referred to the recommendations under paragraph 2.1 of this
report.

7.0 Financial Implications

7.1 The main intention of the legislation is to reduce metal theft and the
consequential financial impact upon property, equipment and infrastructure
owners.

7.2  The City Council will be able to charge a licence fee, and must have regard to
any guidance issued by the Secretary of State. Any costs arising from the
proposals contained within the new Act will be met from within the proposed
regime’s licensing fees.

7.3  Fees and charges will be considered by the Food and Licensing Service
Manager in consultation with the Financial Services Manager before being
presented to Licensing & Enforcement Committee for determination.
(Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.)

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1 The Legal Implications are adequately dealt with in the main body of the report.
(Legal Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.)

9.0 Ri
[...]
igence sharing and joint
working to drive out illegal and rogue traders. This approach will deal with
environmental crime as well as theft.

ES21164



Page 16

Staffing & Trade Union

11.3 The impact on human resources will be minimal.

Background Documents: None

Home Office short guide ‘Get in on the Act: Scrap Metal Dealers act 2013’

Home Office Guidance * Scrap Metal Dealer Act 2013: guidance on licence fee charges’
Home Office Guidance ‘ Guide to the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013: Applications’

ES21164



Page 17 Agenda Item 7

(loucester
City Council

Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement Date: 10™ September
Committee 2013

Subject: Members Update for Licensing and Enforcement Committee

Report Of: Director of Services and Neighbourhoods

Wards Affected: All

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy No

For Information Framework:

Contact Officer: Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service

Manager
Email: lisa.jones@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396047
Appendices: 1. Simple guide on Live Music Act 2012 and deregulation of

licensable activities
2. A Councillor Handbook on Metal Theft

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline to Members, details of key Licensing Activities carried out in the last
quarter, including enforcement work, progress updates of our work plan and any
changes in Licensing Law.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents of this
report.

3.0 Updates on Licensing Activities in the last Quarter

3.1 On 18™ June a full Licensing and Enforcement Committee was held to consider
the following items:

e Late Night Levy.
Members were advised about the new power, which allows the City Council to
consider charging a late night levy to all licensed premises that sell alcohol
between midnight and 6 am. Gloucester City Licensing Authority has not
received a formal request from the Police Crime Commissioner at this time, and

ES21165



3.2

3.3

Page 18

Licensing officers do not think it is suitable
[...]
 activities. Further action is being taken
against offenders and outcomes of any prosecutions taken will be published on
our taxi and private hire newsletter in the future.

Legislative Updates

Gambling (Licensing and Advertising) Bill:

The proposed Bill introduces regulatory changes that will ensure that all remote
gambling operators offering services to British consumers will be subject to
consistent regulation. In particular any regulatory changes introduced will apply
to all those providing online gambling facilities to those in Britain not just the less
than 15% currently licensed by us. This consistency will make it easier for a

ES21165



5.2

5.3

54

Page 21

consumer to understand their rights and ensure operators report suspicious
activity direct to us, all of which should provide greater transparency to
consumers and protection against match fixing. It will also make it easier for
advertisers, including those carrying marketing messages to understand whether
an operator is permitted to advertise into Great Britain. The target implementation
date is April 2014 although this depends on how quickly the Bill will progress
through Parliament.

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013:

This new Act takes effect from 1% October 2013 and repeals the former
legislation governing scrap metal dealers and motor salvage operators.
Previously, scrap metal dealers were only required to only register for free with
the local authority whilst obtaining a waste collectors licence from the
Environment Agency. Motor Salvage Operators however, were required to obtain
a licence costing £70 to carry out those activities. Following a nationwide rise in
metal theft and recognition that the two activities are so similar in nature,
Government has reviewed the regulatory controls and merged the two activities
under one piece of legislation.

A handbook has been produced for Councillors on Metal Theft and a copy can be
found in appendix 2.

Live Music Act 2012 and the deregulation of Schedul
[...]
i fees,
November 2014 | Consult on Taxi and Private Hire fees over 28 days
December Update Committee on Taxi Meter Tariff set
2014 Update report on Taxi fee status OR Report to consider objection

on fees (fees to take effect 15t April 2015)
Quarterly Licensing Update for Members

ES21165




Page 24

March 2015 Review of Advertising Board and Tables and Chairs Policy
Quarterly Licensing Update for Members
May 2015 Members Training
June 2015 Review of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Policy
Quarterly Licensing Update for Members
July & August Consult on Gambling Act Statement of Principles over 12 weeks
2015
September Update on proposed Taxi Tariff (to take effect December 1 2015)
2015 Gambling Act Statement of principles for approval (to take effect
Dec 2016)
Quarterly Licensing Update for Members
October 2015 Consult on Taxi Meter Tariff over 14 days
Taxi and Private Hire Fees Review Assessment, Inform Chair of L and
E Committee of proposals to Taxi fees,
November 2015 | Consult on Taxi and Private Hire fees over 28 days
December Update Committee on Taxi Meter Tariff set
2015 Update report on Taxi fee status OR Report to consider objection
on fees (fees to take effect 15t April 2016)
Quarterly Licensing Update for Members
March 2016 Street Trading Policy Review
Quarterly Licensing Update for Members
May 2016 Members Training
June 2016 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy
Final report on Review of Taxi Rank Provision
Quarterly Licensing Update for Members
September Update on proposed Taxi Tariff (to take effect December 1°* 2016)
2016 Quarterly Licensing Update for Members
7.2  Ateach quarterly Licensing and Enforcement Committee meeting, we will

continue to update Members on any activities carried out in the last quarter, this
will include a summary of what has happened in the team, including number of
new Licences, any enforcement work carried out and details of any appeals or
prosecutions held, the outcomes of those hearings and any further court cases

Fi
[...]
. The Home
Office will be providing advice on the new
offence of buying scrap metal for cash which
will complement this handbook. The advice
will include details around acceptable forms
of payment and the revised record keeping
requirements within the Legal Aid, Sentencing
and Punishment of Offenders Act.

The changes are expected to come into force
in late 2012. Itinerant, or house to house,
collectors will continue to be able to receive
cash payments provided that they have
registered as a scrap metal dealer under s1
of the 1964 Act and that they have also been
granted a an order by their licensing authority
under section 3(1) of the Scrap Metal
Dealers Act 1964.

The LGA’s recent survey on metal theft
showed strong support for dealers to be

10 Metal theft A councillor handbook



Page 39

licensed by councils and three quarters (75
per cent) of those in favour felt that councils
should be able to charge and set licene fees
based on a full cost recovery basis. The
LGA is therefore working with the Home
Office to develop a new licensing regime, to
potentially be introduced through the private
members bill, the Scrap Metal Dealers Bill,
being introduced by Richard Ottaway MP
which has full Government support. An
outline of the draft private members bill is
included below.

The LGA is working hard to ensure that any
new licensing regime allows councils to
introduce their own conditions and recover
the costs of administering and enforcing
the scheme.

Who in the council can
take action?

In practice, a number of departments within
the council will be able to directly or indirectly
contribute to tackling metal theft. Councils
are responsible for licensing scrap metal
dealers and, along with the police and
Environment Agency, ensuring that they
meet the requirements for trading.

Councils are also commissioners of all street
furniture, as well as maintenance of the public
realm, although actual responsibilities vary
between districts, unitaries and counties. In
that ro
[...]
964, breach of
which is a criminal offence, have been
amended. These amendments include a
requirement for the dealer to record the
method of payment and keep a copy of any
cheque or any receipt identifying the transfer.

The offence would apply to all payments
for scrap metal by scrap metal dealers,
regardless of whether they are registered
with their local authority under section 1 of
the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964. However
there is an exception; payments in cash
can be made by ‘itinerant collectors’ who
are both registered as scrap metal dealer
under section 1 and who are also subject
to an order under section 3(1) of the Scrap
Metal Dealers Act 1964 made by their local
authority in consultation with the local chief
officer of the police.

Section 3(1) orders reduce the record-
keeping requirement on itinerant collectors,
recognising the mobile nature of their trade;
therefore it would be difficult to enforce the
offence against these collectors, who under
the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964, are only
permitted to collect waste by means of visits
from house to house. Any collector who falls
outside the description of a house to house
collector would not be entitled to an order
under section 3(1) and therefore would not
be exempt from the cash prohibition.

It would appear that the use of section 3(1)
orders by local authorities is low; there are
no central records kept to indicate how many
of these orders have been issued, or how
many are active.

Under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964
there are no criteria for when these Orders
should be used. We want to ensure that the
integrity of these Orders remain and that
they are only issued to genuine collectors
with lawful purposes. Therefore it is
suggested that local authorities ensure the
following criteria can be met when issuing
these Orders:

+ the full name of the applicant — photograph
identification should be sought

« the full address of the applicant —
proved by a utility bill

+ their trading/business name (if

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 10th September 2013 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Tracey, C. Witts, 
Lugg, Hanman, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and Gilson 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Public  Protection Manager 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Durrant 

 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2013 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

15. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There no petitions or deputations. 
 

16. SCRAP METAL DEALERS' ACT 2013  
 
The Food and Licensing Service Manager presented the report which provided an 
update on new legislation in respect of scrap metal dealers and motor salvage 
operators. The report also proposed five recommendations to the Council which 
requested various delegations to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee, the 
Licensing and Enforcement (Enforcement) Sub-Committee and officers to enable 
the Council to fulfil its responsibilities under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.09.13 

 

2 

She advised Members that the Act which was expected to come into force from 1st 
October 2013 would replace the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and Part 1 of the 
Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001.  
 
She noted that the Act required all individuals and businesses engaged in the trade 
to obtain either a site/premises licence or a mobile collectors’ licence to collect 
scrap metal within the City Council’s boundaries.  
 
It would not be permissible for site licence holders to apply for a mobile collectors 
licence.  It was anticipated that straightforward applications would be determined by 
officers under delegated powers and contentious or disputed applications would be 
referred to a Member Panel. It was considered that the Licensing and Enforcement 
Sub-Committee would be the appropriate Member Panel to determine applications 
that were contentious or involved judgements about the past criminal record of 
applicants. 
 
The Public Protection Manager undertook to look at changing the wording of the 
community safety Implications at Paragraph 11.1, Community Safety. 
 
In answer to questions, the Licensing and Food Safety Manager was not able to 
estimate the impact on work loads but noted that the licence would provide income 
from the associated fees. Members noted that there would be costs incurred in 
enforcement action against those operating without a licence. 
 
The Chair advised that a Members’ Information Sheet would be issued in the near 
future and would provide further detail on the following issues:  
 

 Authentication and records required to be maintained by mobile scrap 
collectors. 

 Hours of operation for mobile collectors especially in respect of 
loudspeakers. 

 Design and style of licences and practicability of including photographic 
identification. 

 How long the scrap collectors can sound their vehicle chimes within the law. 
 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
 

(1) Council delegates the function to consider appeals against 
officer decisions or contentious applications for scrap metal 
dealer licences to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
with sub-delegation to Licensing and Enforcement (Enforcement) 
Sub-Committee;  

 
(2) Council delegates the function to determine and approve policy 

for implementation and delivery of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013 to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee; 

 
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.09.13 

 

3 

(3) Council delegates the function to determine fees for Scrap Metal 
Dealers licence applications to the Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee; 
 

(4) Council delegates the function of processing minor amendments 
to policy as a result of pending guidance, to the Director of 
Services & Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee; and 

 
(5) Council delegates the function of considering and approving 

non-contentious applications for scrap metal dealer licences to 
the Food and Licensing Service Manager. 

 
 

17. MEMBERS' UPDATE  
 
The Licensing and Food Safety Manager presented the report which provided 
details of key licensing activities carried out in the last quarter including 
enforcement work, progress updates on the Committee work plan and changes in 
licensing law. 
 
The Chair noted that the agenda for the December 2013 meeting would also 
include an item in respect of the taxi rank review and proposals for a rank in 
Southgate Street. The Licensing and Food Safety Manager advised that the section 
was liaising with County Highways and it was hoped to set up an on-line survey in 
the Gloucester Citizen newspaper. A Member suggested that the Student Union be 
approached for the views of students who would use such a rank. 
 
The Licensing and Food Safety Manager undertook to find out why signs for the 
Eastgate Street weekend closure referred to 22.00 -05.00 as the Nightsafe Group 
had been told that the closure could only be applied from 23.00 hours. 
 
She also advised that Cabinet had not yet determined the proposed Gating Order 
for Organ’s Alley and when that decision had been made she would be looking at 
suitable styles of gates and locks. It was intended that access would only be 
granted to those requiring access to property in the Alley including statutory and 
emergency services. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 10th December 2013 at 18.30hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:03 hours 

Chair 
 

 


